UNOFFICIAL COPY
KAy

Doc#; 0532
: 02 !
c!:;ugenee "Geng" Mozgeaa Fee' $36I50
00k County Recorge,
erof D
Date: 11/16/2005 04:30 pp EPE;.S 1ofy7

JUDGMENT entered against MICHAEL DiFOGGIO in favor of DIANE M. BRUZAS on June 28, 2002
against MICHAEL DiFOGGIO in favor of DIANE M. BRUZAS in Case # 84 D 21526 Consolidated with
4 6767, “In re the Marriage of Annette DiFoggio and Michael DiFoggio”

(June 28, 2002 Judgment Order)

Judgement Debtor: Michael DiFoggio
Last Known Address: 3737 £"Normal, Chicago, IL 60609

$16,003.82 Judgment entered in favor ¢f Biene M. Bruzas and against Michael DiFoggio pursuant to June
28, 2002 Order.

Permanent Real Estate Index Number(s): 17-33-114-920-0000
17-33-114-421-0000

Address of Property: 3249 S. Normal, Chicago, IL 60616 and
3251 S. Normal, Chicago, IL 60616

Legal Description:  Attached hereto as “Exhibit A”

NAME OF PREPARER AND MAIL TO:

DIANE M. BRUZAS
120 N. LaSalle Street
Suite 1040

Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 236-2720

Jjudgment (2) recorded.difoggio.11.16.05.wpd



)
1

L4

0532027186 Page: 2 of 7

. UNOFFICIAL COPY

)

STATE OFILLINOIS )

_ )
COUNTY OFcook )

IN'THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT

» DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION
INRE THE MARRIAGE OF: )
. )
AINETTE DIFOGGIO )
Petitioner, ) ,
, ) NO. 84 D 21526
AND ) Consolidated with 94 D 6767
) .
MICHARL I; DiFOGGIO, I, )
Pcspondent. )
)
ORDER
THIS CAUSE coming before <= Court, on Petitioner’s former attomey DIANE BRUZAS’
Petition for Attormey’s Fees, i d

MICHAEL D, DIFOGGI

the partias p:d the Argimneats of counse],

.- -Dlinois Magri candl_)iss'o'tionofMax_xiageAct,mdio',:clei[antcasélaW,ailanW
. Inthe premises: . A

- FINDS THAT:

This Gourt has jurisdiction of the parties heceto and the subject mader thercof,

cxpended in the review of transeripts .

having réviewed the

and preparation of closing argument, This fee petition was
brought pursuant o Section 5/508 of the Illinois M:

(“IMDMA"), BRUZAS" sought

arriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act

paytuent of her fees and costs from ondent MICHARL
DIFOGGIO (“MICHAEL)" or ANNETTE. _ RBSP-

per bour, totaling $25,235.00 and

s 812, +132.21 in costs for a total of
$29,179.71 in fees and costs,

5. In twarding attorn

eY's fees to a party under Section 5/508, the Cout looks to cerfain factors,
Including: 1) the skitt

and g
and difficulty of the questions a

tanding of the attorneys; 2) the nature of the controy

¢tsy and the novelty

tissuc; 3) the amount and importance of the subject matter from a

being fully advised,



0532027186 Page: 3 of 7

-

10:

1.

12,

13.

T

01991, al} of MICHAEL’S federil Income tax

"UNOFFICIAL COPY

family law standpoint; 4) the degree of responsibil;

ty involved in the management of the case; 5) the
time and labor extended;

6) the usual and customary charge in the community; and 7) the benefits
Conduct; Rule 1.5,

resulting to the client. In re Marriage of Landfield, 209 1lLApp.3d 678 (1* Dist. 1991). See also.
" Rules of Professiona] :

In determining whether 4 Spouse may recover attomney’s fees from the other in divorce
proceedings, the relative financial position of the parties must be considered. In re Marriage of Drone,
217 L App.3d 758 (5 Dist, 1991); 750 1L.CS 57508, '

Parties Respective Abilities to Paxl

At trial, the parties entered into the following stipulation:
“1. That MICHARL D, DIFOGGIO has the financial abi !
costsinamodbyANNE‘ITE DIFOGGIO nMaANNETI'EFREEMANto the extent that this

The finding in paragranhs geven {1} hrough twelve (12) of the July 1999 order ‘are incorporated and
maade & part of this orde; : :

ANNETTE'S federal income .~

7ot for the yeacs 1991, 1992, 1993, and 1994 were presented to the
+ Court and introduced ingo evidence. 20} 'S

dence ETTE annualadjusiedgmssinconmforﬂloscycamwere,
respectively: $18,847; $14,852; 312, A1 2ad §$6,419, _ -

MICHAELS federal incomme ta retumms for ey car 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994, aid 1995 wero
presented to the Court and intri}diiéedfintn evigerce, MICHAEL'S annwal adjusted gross income for -
) Y6aIs were, respectively: $19,745; 360,443, 472,565, $92,978; and $63,847. With the exception

. X returns, v/aich were introduced into evidence, were
Jjoint retizms filed by MICHAEL and his wife. - - AT

In addition to her federa] income tax returns, ANNETTE also inkiotticed into evidence het Income and
Affidavit for the 1996 year., The affidavit shows a gross mynth!y income of $0.00 and
expenses totaling in excess of $4,000.00 per monh,

i itted to the Court and the urzd s*ipulation entered
into by the parties, ANNETTE lacks the financial ability to pay her attoiney’s fecs <o MICHAEL has
sufficient financial resources to contribute to ANNETTE'S legal fees. Accordingly, the Court finds
MICHAEL should contribute to ANNETTE’S legal fees

kill and Standin of Attorne Usual and Customary Char ¢4 in Community, Im ortance
. of the Subject Matter -

BRUZAS charged $175,0¢ per hout for office time and $225.00 per hour for court time. The Court
these rates are at the leve] nomally charged in the legal community for the services rendered.



0532027186 Page: 4 of 7

15,

16.

17,

18.

19,

20.

21,

" presenting S,uﬁiclcntevidemcfrotﬁwﬁichthiscow\fanmdeu
-Id. ; i

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The Court finds that the ssyes iy this matter ihcluded the creation of a Section 503(g) trust, visitation,
child support, and the defense of an appeal. The Court finds that while these issues may have been
heavily litigated, the issues were not of distinguishable significance from a family law standpoint,

Reasonableness of fhe Fees &
ty, Case Complerity, Benefit to the Client and Litioiousness
——————-—‘-—.__._..__g___,_
Section 5/508 of the IMDMA

requires that a fee award be reasonable in amount and necessarily
incurred. 750 ILCS 5/508(a).

Modifications for Case Novel

The amount awarded under Section 5/508 should be fajr to all parties and should reflect compensation
only for reasonable and necessary services.

In re Marriage of Powers, 252 Ilt.App 3d 506 (2 Dist
1993). In addition, no party should be required to pay more than the reasonable value of legal services

tedered simply because he has the ability to do so. Vendredi v, Vendredi 230 L App.3d 1061 (1*
Dt 1992).

Customary charge for such services in the conununity, and the
liect. In yo Marriage of Winton, 216 Ill.App.3d 1084 (2* Dist, 1991); Inre
Marriage of Landfield, 229 it App-3d 678 (1* Dist. 1991).

Consideration of attorney’s fees fir Auplicative time and unnecessarily applied time are propet in
making an award of aliomey’s fees. It Marriage of Kosterka, 174 Tl App.3d 954 (24 Dist. 1988).
'Ibcfeepcﬁtioqsmustllsoco i i infomntionrcgardingﬁnspeciﬁcnanmofthesemca
performed, Kaiser v, MEPC Pro

. 0 164 L App 34 978 (1% Dist. 1987), It is well established
L thatﬂ_:cpagtyseclfingﬂ;cfecs,wiwthaforﬁ

¢  or on behalf of clicht,'_ath_uys beats the burden of

decision as to their reasonableness,
+C. 2t 983, An appropriate fee consists of reasonabje charges fot

reasonable services: Id. at 984, - -
However to justify a fee, moce must be Presented than a 1zre sompilation of hours umltiplied by a
fixed hourly rateor bills issued to the client sinp b

tnce this type of Zata, without more, does not provide this

» the petition for fees st specify the services performed, by vhom they were performed, the
time cxpcndcq thereon and the hourly

ia judge may rely 4 #ie plqading&'
affidavits on fife, and his own cxpeticnce. In re Marriage of Sanda, 245 IiLApp.3d 14 /2% Dist.
1993), ' _ ]
In determining the amouat of altorney’s faes to be awarded, the Court should consider the novelty _

and di questions af issue, the natyre of the dispute, and the benefits tesalting to the client,

T histian, 69 11L.App.3d 456 ( 1979) See also. Kaiser v. MEPC Am Props. Inc, 164
ULApp.3d 978, 984 (1% Dist. 19g7),

The Court has considered the results obtained for ANNETTE by BRUZAS, In collecting
$23,333.00 in retroactiye child support for ANNETTE, BRUZAS incurred over $79,179.71 in

' . in her attempt to defend the $2,000.00
child support order of Judge Solganick, the Court finds the defense i

faith to a great extent, BRUZAS also attempted to show MICHARL'S substantial income, but she was
ultimately unable to prove MICHARBL had the substant:

tantially greater income, Testimony was adduced
at trial that during BRUZAS? lenure as ANNETTE!

made and rejected by BRUZAS and ANNETTE, -Upon the entry o
record for however, the matter was settled with the creation of a $8,000.00 Section 503(g)



22,

23,

24,

25,

26.

27.
28,

29,

30.

(0532027186 Page: 5 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The finding in paragraphis sixty-nine (69) through seventy-four (74) of the July 1999 order are
incorporated and made 8 part of this order.

§ action. Based upon the

Qproportionate amount of time BRUZAS spent puzsuing fees, this Court should reduce the award of

attorreyr's fees,

insiahtfeeécﬁtidn,dv(‘omtﬁndsﬂlexwardofhttorncy’sfccsshouldb_el'.
wémdbySlZ,GZlJqurﬂ:hmasomgimsqu DU .

. Costs/ .-
The gencral rule.in Ilinos s thiat in the absence of a statote ov'an agreement, a litigant in  civil _
action may not recover attorney’s foes or the ordinary expesis s of Litigation from his adversary.
Saltiel v, Otsen, 85 11124 434, 488-89 (1981). Section 5/508 of ‘e IMDMA allows a court to assess
against one party the attorney’s fees and costs of the opposing party, 750 ILCS 5/508(a).

In the fee petition at issue, BRUZAS billed for ordinary Photocopying expenses,
BRUZAS billed $530.70 in ordinary duplicating expenses. The Court finds that the $530.70

PhOtOCOPYiDs txpense is an ordinary expense, which is normally associated with office overhead
expenses. As thege types of expenses are included within, and subsidized by, the attorney’s hourly
Tate schedules, this type of ordinary

photocopying cxpense should be omitted from the foe petitions,
Accordingly, the Court reduces the award of litigation costs by $530.70, :

Inthe fee petition at issue, BRUZAS billed for special postage. BRUZAS billed $3.81
in special postage. The Court finds that the §

3.81 special postage is an ordinary expense, which is
Bormally associated with office overhead expenses. As these types of expenses are included within,
and subsidized by, the attomey's hourly rate schedules,

this type of ordinary postage expense should
be omitted from the foe petition. Accordingly, the award of litigation costs is reduced by $3.81.



&

(0532027186 Page: 6 of 7

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

31, Inthe fee petition at issue, BRUZAS billed $20.00 in facsimile costs. The Court finds thatin
today’s technolog

ically advanced world, a facsimile machine is ag basic an office appliance as a
copier. Use of a facsimile tachine can obviate the need for Inore expensive messenger services and

expedite service of cout Ppapers. Given the increasingly familiar presence of the facsimile machine in

the business office, the Cougt finds that facsimile costs are those types of expenses which are

subsidized by, an attorney’s hourly rate, Accordingly, the Court reduces the award of litigation costs
by $20.00. Losurdo Bros v. Arkin Distributing Co,, 125 11l App.3d 267, 276 (2" Dist. 1984).
_ =g Lo,

32, tI’hc Court finds the other costs billad b

ITiS fenpBY ORDERED:

A Judgnyat is entered in favor of BRUZAS and against MICHAEL for $15,426.12 in attomney’s fees

for legal rcvices rendered to ANNETTE between April 1998 and September 1998 and for time
spent oy BRGZAS in pursuing these legal fees. :

B, Judgment s eatere 4 in favor of BRUZAS and against MICHAEL for $577.70 in litigation costs
incutred in pursu; S 73ters on behalf of ANNETTE and for costs incurred by BRUZAS_ in

- C Iudgumisentcmdinfa\;omel‘.NEM.B ‘

for the sum of $16,003.82, said s un representing 100% of the total fees and costs awarded to
BRUZAS by this Court for attbmey"-fe:sandcostsimmedbyME'l'I‘Einthismaucr.
Enfotcesiient of this order is stayed for tairty (30) days. . S

e O ENTEREp

JUDGE PaTRICIA BANKS-1624

Judge Patricis 3-nks




0532027186 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

Lot 21 in Seat and Smith’s Subdivision of the South 1/2 of Block 5in Canal Trustees’
Subdivision of Section 33, Township 39 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal
Meridian, in Cook County, lllinois

PIN# 17-33-114-021-0000
Address: 3249 S. Normal, Chicago, IL 60616

AND

Lot 20 in Seat and Smith’s Subdivision of the South 1/2 of Block 5 in Canal Trustees’
Subdivision of Section 33, Township 39 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal
Meridian, in Cook County, iilincis

PIN# 17-33-114-020-0000
Address: 3251 S. Normal, Chicago, Il. 60616

3249-51 s normal legal.11.16.05.wpd



